STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

M CHAEL RUBI N,

Charging Party, Case No. SF-CO 28-S

V. PERB Deci si on No. 1042-S

CALI FORNI A STATE EMPLOYEES March 24, 1994

ASSOCI ATI ON,

Respondent .

Appearance; Cathy Hackett on behal f of M chael Rubin.
Before Caffrey, Carlyle and Garcia, Menbers.
DECI S| ON_AND ORDER

GARCI A, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal of a Board agent's dism ssal of
an unfair practice charge filed by M chael Rubin (Rubin). The
Board agent found that the charge, alleging that the California
State Enpl oyees Associ ation (CSEA) violated section 3519.5(b) of
the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls Act), did not state a prima facie

1
case.

The Dills Act is codified at Governnment Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519.5 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enployée
organi zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere wwth, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



The Board has reviewed the original and anended charge, the
warni ng and di smissal letters, and Rubin's appeal. The Board
finds the Board agent's dismissal to be free of prejudicial
error, attaches the dism ssal and warning letters, and adopts
themas the decision of the Board itself.?

The unfair pracfice charge in Case No. SF-CO 28-S is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Caffrey and Carlyle joined in this Decision.

’I'n his dismssal letter dated November 30, 1993, the Board
agent refers to an attached warning letter dated Novenber 15,
1993, which explained why the charge did not state a prima facie
case. In that warning letter, we note an inadvertent om ssion of
the word "not:"

The facts alleged do [not] establish that the
Associ ation attenpted to prevent Rubin from
conducting any neetings in faC|I|t|es not
provi ded by the Associ ation.

(WMarning letter, p. 2.)

We also note that the Novenber 30 dism ssal letter corrected
that error.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ] i ( PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

San Francisco Regional Office
177 Post Street, 9th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94108-4737
(415) 557-1350

Novenber 30, 1993

M chael Rubin
1519 E. 17th Street
Cakl and, California 94606

"Re: DI SM SSAL OF UNFAI R PRACTI CE CHARGE/ REFUSAL TO | SSUE
COWVPLAI NT
M chael Rubin v. California State Enployees Association
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CO 28-S :

Dear M. Rubi n:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed on Cctober 26,
1993, alleges that the California State Enpl oyees Associ ation
(Association) retaliated against M chael Rubin and coerced hi mby
ordering himto cease conducting a neeting of the Caucus for-a
Denocratic Union. This conduct is alleged to violate Governnent
Code section 3519.5(b) of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls Act).

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated Novenber 15,
1993, that the above-referenced charge did not state a prim
facie case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to
Novenber 23, 1993, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On Novenber 29, 1993, you filed an anended charge. The anmended
charge notes that the neeting proposed to be held by Charging
Party was planned to occur after the events schedul ed by the
Associ ation, essentially, during the participants' "free tine"

"~ between consecutive days of the Association's Conmttee neeting.
The anmended charge adds further evidence concerning the purposes
of the Caucus for a Dénocratic Union. The anmended charge does
not dispute the Association's assertion that roomwhere the
meeti ng was schedul ed had been paid for by the Association.

These additional facts fails to cure the deficiencies noted in

t he attached Novenmber 15, 1993 letter. The Dills Act does not
guar antee an enpl oyee organi zati on nenber the right to conduct a
nmeeting in facilities provided by the enpl oyee organi zation. The
facts alleged do not establish that the Association attenpted to
prevent Rubin from conducting any nmeetings in facilities not

provi ded by the Associ ation.

Therefore, | amdismssing the charge based on the facts and
reasons set forth above and in my Novenmber 15, 1993 letter. -
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Right_to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postnmarked no |ater
than the |last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Cvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is: '

Public Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
' 1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ension _of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed wwth the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nmust be filed at |east three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tinme required for filing the docunent.
The request nmust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)
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Final _Date

If no apr)ea! is filedwithin the specified time limts, the
dismssal wll becone final when the tine limts have expired.,

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy Ceneral GCounsel

By

DONN GINOZA

Regi onal Attorney
At t achnment
cc: Mark DeBoer



STATE OF CALIFORNIA (¢ PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

T -
AN San Francisco Regional Office
5 177 Post Street, 9th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108-4737
(415) 557-1350

Novenber 15, 1993

M chael Rubin
1519 E. 17th Street
Cakl and, California 94606

Re: WARNI NG LETTER

M chael Rubin v. California State Enployees Assgciatiqn
Unfair Practice Charge No. SF-CO 28-S

Dear Mr. Rubi n:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge, filed on Cctober 26,
1993, alleges that the California State Enpl oyees Associ ation
(Association) retaliated against M chael Rubin and coerced hi m by
ordering himto cease conducting a neeting of the Caucus for a
Denocratic Union. This conduct is alleged to violate Governnent
Code section 3519.5(b) of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls Act).

| nvestigation of the charge revealed the following. M chael
Rubin is an enployee of the State of California and is enpl oyed
within State bargaining unit #4, as defined by the Public

Enpl oynent Rel ations Board (PERB). Rubin is a nenber of the
Associ ation, the exclusive representative of bargaining unit #4.
Rubi n al so serves on the Bargaining Unit Negotiating Commttee
(Commttee) for the Association as an el ected representative, and
in that capacity, comunicates with other State enpl oyees
regarding the collective bargaining activities of the

Associ ati on. In addition, Rubin is an active nmenber of the
Caucus for a Denocratic Union (Caucus), an organization conposed
of Associ ation nenbers, and in that capacity, has advocated for
changes in - internal election procedures for the Association in
ways opposed by the statew de | eadership of the Associ ation.

On or about Cctober 9, 1993, Rubin was attending a neeting of the
Committee in Sacranento. During the period of tinme schedul ed for
the Committee neeting, Rubin announced a separate neeting of the
Caucus in his hotel room which was paid for by the Associati on.
Wvon Matthews, Chair of the Coonmittee, delivered a letter to
Rubin ordering himto "cease and desist" from conducting the
meeting. The charge alleges that the Association's "current
efforts to punish [Rubin] are notivated by a desire to retaliate
agai nst enpl oyees for their protected activities" and threaten
and coerce himbecause of his protected activities.

Based on the facts stated above, the charge as presently witten
fails to state a prima facie violation of the Dills Act for the
reasons that follow
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Al though the charge franes the violation in this case both as one
of retaliation or discrimnation and interference, a nore |ogica
reading of the facts suggests sinply a violation involving
interference. The enpl oyee organization is alleged in this case
to have attenpted to directly restrain alleged protected
activities, rather than indirectly through a retaliatory adverse
acti on. :

In order to state a prinma facie violation involving interference,
t he chargln% party nust denonstrate harmto rights guarant eed
under the Dlls Act. (Gv. Code, sec. 3519.5gb); Carl sbad
Unified School District (1978) PERB Dec. No. 89.) However, there
s nothing 1nthe DIl's Act which guarantees an enpl oyee
organi zati on nmenber the right to conduct a neeting in facilities
provi ded by the enpl oyee organi zation. That appears to be the
case here. The Association asserts that its policies do not
permt the use of its funds for use in organizing activities not
aut hori zed or sponsored by the Association and that Rubin was
attenpting to conduct a Caucus neeting in a roompaid for by the
Assocl ation. The facts alleged do establish that the Association
attenpted to prevent Rubin from conducting any neetings in
facilities not provided by the Associati on. '

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prinma facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
inthis letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
amended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Arended Charge,
contain all the facts and allegations you wi sh to nmake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and the origi nal
proof of service nust be filed with PERB. |If | do not recelve an
anmended charge or w thdrawal fromyou before Novenber 23. 1993, |
shall dismss your charge. |f you have any questions, please
call me at (415) 557-1350.

Sincerely,

DONN G NCZA
Regi onal Attorney



